
 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 7 March 2022 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
  
 
  
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 

Councillor I Bastable, Streetscene 

Councillor F Birkett, Housing 

Councillor S D Martin, Planning and Development 

Councillor Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 
07 February 2022. 
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 
 

7. References from Other Committees  

 To receive any references from the committees or panels held. 
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Housing  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy - Adoption (Pages 11 - 
58) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer.  
 

(2) Assheton Court Redevelopment (Pages 59 - 72) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer. 
 

9. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Daedalus Financial Strategy (Pages 73 - 84) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer. 
 

(2) Investment Programme for Solent Airport, Daedalus (Pages 85 - 162) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

Page 2



 

 

(3) Citizen of Honour Nominations 2022 (Pages 163 - 174) 

 A report by the Head of Democratic Services.  
 

Non-Key Decision 
 

(4) Cash Office Provision (Pages 175 - 182) 

 A report by the Director of Leisure and Community. 
 

10. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 To consider whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

Exempt Matters for Decision 
 

Note: Where urgent items of business are raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, they will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 
 
Key Decision 
 

11. Policy and Resources  

(1) Irrecoverable Debts (Pages 183 - 190) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer.  
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
24 February 2022 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 7 February 2022 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
I Bastable, Streetscene 
F Birkett, Housing 
S D Martin, Planning and Development 
Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
R H Price, JP, for item 10(1) 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive  7 February 2022 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 10 January 2022 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Leader announcements.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Policy & Resources Scrutiny Panel – 20 January 2022 
 
MINUTE 6 - CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
Capital Programme and Capital Strategy 2022-23. 
 
Councillor Kelly enquired as to whether any of the Council’s commercial 
tenants have had issues paying their rent as a result of the Pandemic. The 
Finance Manager acknowledged that the Pandemic had left some tenants in 
difficulties and that the Council is working with them to minimise any impact for 
the Council, and that they would continue to closely monitor them. 
 
Councillor Walker enquired as to whether the Council’s Commercial Assets 
have been affected by the Pandemic. The Finance Manager confirmed that by 
the end of 2021 the nominal value of the Council’s commercial investment 
portfolio had dropped, but she explained that the actual value of an investment 
isn’t known until the point of sale, and that it is expected for values to fluctuate 
over time.  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel request that the Executive note the Panel’s 
comments above, at its meeting on 7 February 2022. 
 
This item was considered at item 11(5) of the agenda. 
 

Page 6



Executive  7 February 2022 
 
MINUTE 8 - FINANCE STRATEGY, REVENUE BUDGET AND COUNCIL 
TAX 2022/23 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
Finance Strategy, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2022-23. 
 
Councillor Mrs Bayford enquired about the Council’s need to put money into 
the reserves and commented that some residents have identified that this 
adding to the current shortfall. The Deputy Chief Executive Officer explained 
that the revenue contributions to capital funding is used to replace Council 
vehicles, IT equipment, park facilities and bus shelters and without these 
reserves the Council would not be able to undertake these necessary 
purchases when they are needed. He also explained that in relation to the 
future forecast surplus of capital resources, this is not guaranteed, and it is 
important that the Council put money aside for when it may be needed in the 
future. 
 
Members also asked questions about the new Garden Waste collection 
service, and that there have been comments made about the profit that the 
Council will be making from it. The Panel were advised that while sone 
individual activities may make surpluses, the Council is unable to make a profit 
from its broader discretionary service portfolio. The income from garden waste 
forms part of the broader range of services for the Streetscene portfolio and 
that this income can be used across any services within that area. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel request that the Executive note the comments 
above, at its meeting on 7 February 2022.  
 
This item was considered at item 11(1) on the agenda 
 
MINUTE 9 - HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND CAPITAL 
PLANS 2022/23 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
Housing Revenue Account Budget and Capital Plans 2022-23. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel recommends that the Executive endorses the 
recommendations in the report, at it is meeting on 7 February 2022. 
 
This item was considered at item 11(2) on the agenda. 
 
Licensing & Regulatory Affairs Committee – 25 January 2022 
 
MINUTE 9 - GAMBLING REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health 
which presented the revised draft Gambling Statement of Principles, together 
with Consultation responses, for approval and recommendation to the 
Executive before being presented to Council for adoption.  
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee; 
 

Page 7



Executive  7 February 2022 
 

(a) considered the draft document, any amendments resulting from the 
statutory consultation exercise and whether any substantive 
amendments are required; and  
 

(b) recommends to the Executive that the final draft Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Principles 2022-2025, as attached as Appendix A to the 
report, be recommended for adoption by the Council. 
 

This item was considered at item 11(3) on the agenda.  
 

8. HOUSING  
 
(1) Extension of Void Property Works and Component Improvement 

Package Works Contract 2019/2022  
 
Resolved that the Executive agrees that the existing contract with Mountjoy 
Ltd be extended for a further 2 years from its existing expiry date of 30 April 
2022. 
 

9. HEALTH AND PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 
(1) Renewal of Environmental Health Partnership Agreement  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to delegate authority to the Chief 
Executive Officer, following consultation with the Executive Member for Health 
and Public Protection, to renew the Environmental Health Partnership 
Agreement with Gosport Borough Council on an open-ended basis with 
appropriate clauses to allow for future reviews and/or termination.  
 

10. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
(1) Fareham Coastal Defence Study (Fareham Quay and Alton Grove to 

Cador Drive)  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor R H Price, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves commencement of the Fareham Coastal Defence Study; and 
 

(b) agrees that the Director of Planning and Regeneration is given 
delegated authority to procure and deliver the works, subject to the 
award of contract being made through an Individual Decision of the 
Executive Member for Planning and Development. 

 
11. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
(1) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council 

Tax 2022/23  
 
A revised page 46 of the agenda pack was tabled at the meeting in respect of 
this item to provide the net rates payable from National Non-Domestic rates for 
2022/23 (after Transitional arrangements and reliefs). 

Page 8



Executive  7 February 2022 
 
 
The comments of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel were taken into 
account in considering this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves and recommends to the meeting of 
the Council to be held on 25 February 2022: 
 

(a) the capital programme and financing of £44,990,900; 
 

(b) an overall revised revenue budget for 2012/22 of £10,494,800; 
 

(c) a revenue budget for 2022/23 of £10,788,000; 
 

(d) a council tax for Fareham Borough Council for 2022/23 of £175.22 per 
band D property, which represents a £5.00 per year increase when 
compared to the current year and is within referendum limits; and 

 
(e) an unchanged Council Tax Support scheme for 2022/23 

 
(2) Housing Revenue Account 2022/23  
 
The comments of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel were taken into 
account in considering this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves and recommends to the meeting of 
the Council to be held on 25 February 2022 that: 
 

(a) rents be approved for Council Dwellings as set out in paragraph 23 with 
effect from 01 April 2022; 
 

(b) rents for Council garages be increased by 3.8% with effect from 01 April 
2022; 

 
(c) the revised budget for 2021/22 be approved; and 

 
(d) The base budget for 2022/23 be approved. 

 
(3) Gambling - Review of Statement of Principles  
 
The comments of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee were taken 
into account in considering this item. 
 
RESOLVED that having considered the revised Gambling Policy, as detailed 
in Appendix A to the report, the Executive recommends the policy to Council 
for adoption.  
 
(4) Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) endorses the draft Treasury Management Strategy and Investment 
Strategy for 2022/23, attached as Appendix A to the report; and 

 
(b) agrees to submit the report to Council for approval. 

Page 9



Executive  7 February 2022 
 
(5) Capital Programme and Capital Strategy 2022/23  
 
The comments of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel were taken into 
account in considering this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) endorses the draft Capital Strategy for 2022/23, attached as Appendix 
A to the report; 
 

(b) approves the capital programme for the period 2021/22 to 2025/26, 
amounting to £73.8million as set out in Annex 1 of the Capital Strategy; 
and 

 
(c) agrees to submit the Capital Strategy for 2022/23 to Council for 

approval. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.35 pm). 

 
 

Page 10



 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
07 March 2022 

 

Portfolio: Housing 

Subject:   
Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy - 
Adoption 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priorities: Providing Housing Choices 

  

Purpose:  
To review the consultation results and adopt the Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy.  
 

 

Executive summary: 
At their meeting on 11 October 2021, the Executive approved the Draft 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and Delivery Plan for an eight-week 
period of public consultation. 
 
Public consultation took place between 18th October and 13th December 2021. 
There are no matters which require any changes to either document as the very 
valid points raised by consultees will be picked up through the Delivery Plan.   
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) notes the feedback received from the public consultation exercise (as 
detailed in Appendix A to this report); and 
 

(b) agrees to adopt the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and 
Delivery Plan (as included in Appendix B to this report) to formally replace the 
current Homelessness and Housing Options Strategy. 

 
 

 

Reason: 
To adopt an up-to-date Homelessne
[...]
ent of Assheton Court 
in Portchester. This to include the demolition of the existing building and a new 
building comprising of up to 60No. sheltered housing apartments.  
 
Further details surrounding the funding arrangements, including the total estimated 
cost to deliver the project, are provided in the Confidential Appendix A attached to 
this report. 
 
The report also seeks Executive approval for delegated authority that will allow a 
time efficient appointment of an appropriate contractor to build out the scheme.  

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees: 
 

(a) the funding mechanisms, as outlined in the confidential Appendix A attached 
to this report, for the delivery of up 60No. new sheltered housing apartments; 
and 
 

(b) that the award of contract and the appointment of building contractor(s) for 
the Assheton Court redevelopment be delegated to the Deputy Chief 
Executive Officer, following consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing.  

 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8(2)



Reason: 
To ensure the funding arrangements are acceptable and to enable a time efficient 
process to deliver the scheme if/when a formal planning consent is available for the 
site.  
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The total estimated cost to deliver the redevelopment of Assheton Court is outlined 
in the accompanying Confidential Appendix.  
 

 
Appendices: A: Funding arrangements (confidential) 

B: Site Location Plan 
C: Artist Impression of front elevation (based on initial 
drawings) 

 
Background papers: None 
  
    
Reference papers: None

Page 60



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   07 March 2022 

Subject:   Assheton Court Redevelopment 

Briefing by:   Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Portfolio:   Housing 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The adopted Affordable Housing Strategy (2019) recognises the ongoing affordable 
housing need in the Borough. The Strategy also seeks to improve and update existing 
Council o
[...]
term there will need to 
be some careful consideration of the implications of reinvesting capital resources in 
Daedalus for the operating position. 

 

Recommendations: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 

 
(a) approves the draft Daedalus Financial Strategy, as set out in Appendix A to 

the report; and 
 

(b) agrees that the Strategy be incorporated into the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy at its next review. 

 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9(1)



Reason: 
To ensure that the operations at Daedalus are financial sustainable, and that 
investment proposals are affordable. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
None. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Draft Daedalus Financial Strategy 
 
 
Background papers: File of Working Papers 
  
    
Reference papers: None 

Page 74



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   07 March 2022 

Subject:   Daedalus Financial Strategy 

Briefing by:   Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. In March 2015, Fareham Borough Council acquired the Daedalus site.  A Vision and 
Strategy for its regeneration was developed in the same year and this was further 
updated in 2018.  The Vision is comprehensive and extends across the whole 369-acre 
site, incorporating not only the airport itself but also unlocking the potential of the 
airfield’s land and infrastructure assets for new commercial development, providing 
clusters for aviation and non-aviation employment and skills, training and innovation 
activity areas alongside the Council’s partners in the Solent Enterprise Zone.   
Specifically, the objective for the airfield was to attract more corporate and commercial 
aviation activities and to be financially self-sustaining.  

2. Given the scale and ambition of the vision for Daedalus and Solent Airport, a set of 
financial principles have been developed to assist with investment decisions and cost 
management at the site. 

3. This report sets out the draft financial strategy for Daed
[...]
 
the needs of the Council. 
 
  
 
 

Page 83





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
07 March 2022 

 

Portfolio: Policy and Resources 

Subject:   Investment Programme for Solent Airport, Daedalus 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priorities: Maintain and extend prosperity 

  

Purpose:  
To agree a programme of investment at Solent Airport, Daedalus to undertake 
essential maintenance and to extend the services that the airport offers to its 
customers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Executive summary: 
Investment is required in the Council’s assets at Solent Airport, Daedalus to enable 
its continued safe operation and to continue to deliver the Council’s Vision to 
develop a vibrant and sustainable airfield.  The proposed programme of investment 
in hangarage, taxiways, aircraft parking, navigation aids and fuelling facilities will 
provide facilities and services that will support existing airside activities and improve 
the airport’s competitive position by removing some of the identified operational 
capacity constraints.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9(2)



Recommendations: 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a) the Interim Managed Hangarage Scheme, as outlined in the Confidential 
Appendix A attached to this report, be added to the Capital Programme in 
2022/23 to provide a short-term solution to the provision of managed 
hangarage at Solent Airport; 
 

(b) the Economic Hangars Scheme previously approved by Executive be 
removed from the Capital Programme and a plan for replacement new 
managed hangarage be developed by 2025; 

 
(c) the Taxiway Improvement Scheme, as outlined in the Confidential Appendix 

A attached to this report, be added to the Capital Programme in 2023/24 to 
ensure the continued safe operation of the airport; 

 
(d) the Aircraft Parking Scheme, as outlined in the Confidential Appendix A 

attached to this report, be added to the Capital Programme to provide hard-
standing aircraft parking on the grass area north of the Control Tower; 
 

(e) the Aeronautical Ground Lighting and a Performance-based Navigation 
System Scheme, as outlined in the Confidential Appendix A attached to this 
report, be added to the Capital Programme in 2023/24 to extend the airport’s 
use during periods of poor visibility and darkness; 

 
(f) the provision of self-fuelling facilities, as outlined in the Confidential Appendix 

A attached to this report, be added to the Capital Programme in 2022/23 to 
provide a more convenient service for fuelling aircraft; 

 
(g) the provision of a Grounds Maintenance facility, as outlined in the 

Confidential Appendix A attached to this report, be added to the Capital 
Programme in 2022/23; and 

 
(h)  the Director of Planning and Regeneration, following consultation with the 

Executive Member for Policy & Resources, be delegated authority to award 
contracts for each of the above Schemes. 

 

 

Reason: 
Investment is required both to ensure the continued safe operation of the airport and 
to maintain and grow the airport’s competitive position by removing some of the 
identified operational capacity constraints. 
 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The total cost of the recommended Airport Investment Programme is estimated at 
£4.69M, the details of which are outlined in the Confidential Appendix A attached to 
this report. 
 

 
 
Appendices: A: CONFIDENTIAL Solent Airport Investment Programme  

Page 86



 
B: CONFIDENTIAL Solent Airport Strategic Review 
Report 1 – Market Outlook and Economic Impact of COVID-19 
Airport Development Advisory Fund, March 2021 
 
C: CONFIDENTIAL Solent Airport Strategic Review 

  Report 2 – Investment Plan 
 Egis, July 2021 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Reference papers: None 
 
 
 

Page 87



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   07 March 2022 

Subject:   Investment Programme for Solent Airport, Daedalus 

Briefing by:   Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Portfo
[...]
.





Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
07 March 2022 

 

Portfolio: Policy and Resources 

Subject:   Citizen of Honour Nominations 2022 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Corporate Priorities: Strong, safe, inclusive and healthy communities 

  

Purpose:  
This report presents nominations for consideration under the Council’s annual 
Citizen and Young Citizen of Honour Awards 2022. 
 
 
 
 

 

Executive summary: 
The Citizen of Honour Award was introduced in November 1996.  Five years later, 
the scheme was extended to recognise the efforts of younger residents under the 
age of 18 through the Young Citizen of Honour Award. 
 
Over the last 25 years, the award has honoured 107 residents of the Borough, with 
nominations being received from all areas of Fareham. 
 
This year, the Council has received 9 nominations overall.  There are 6 nominations 
for the Citizen of Honour Award (18 and over) and 3 nominations for the Young 
Citizen of Honour Award (under 18). 
 
At its meeting on 16 December 2019, the Executive agreed to limit the award to one 
Citizen of Honour and One Young Citizen of Honour for the years 2020 and 2021. 
 
Due to the extended timetable for the completion of the Fareham Live Project, it is 
recommended that the scheme continues with one winner from each category. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 163

Agenda Item 9(3)



Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a) no more than one candidate is selected from the attached nominations to be 
formally recognised as Citizen of Honour 2022; 
 

(b) no more than one candidate is selected from the attached nominations as 
Young Citizen of Honour (under 18); and 
 

(c) subject to (a) and (b) above,

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 7 March 2022 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
I Bastable, Streetscene 
F Birkett, Housing 
S D Martin, Planning and Development 
Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
R H Price, JP, for item 8(2) 
 



Executive  7 March 2022 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 07 February 
2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced that the Council has set up a collection point 
at the Civic Offices for items to be sent to the Ukraine via Jacob’s Well which 
has had a great response with many donations being received.  The Executive 
Leader advised that the Polish Embassy has stated, on behalf of the Polish 
Government, that whilst the donations and kindness of everyone is very much 
appreciated, due to the logistics of lorries getting through and the resources in 
sorting the items and getting them to those in need, it would be preferable if 
individuals made financial donations instead via recognised organisations 
such as the Red Cross.  This way the donations can be used to buy what is 
required locally and distributed directly.  
 
The Executive Leader stated therefore that from 07 March the collection point 
at the Civic Offices will no longer be used and remaining items will be sent to 
Jacob’s Well who will arrange for the items to be sent to Romania by road. 
 
The Executive Leader announced the Council has received a high number of 
enquiries from people who wish to offer rooms for refugees but at this time, the 
Council is waiting for Government advice from the Home Office, and he urged 
individuals to await that advice until the Council is in a position to understand 
what is required and how this will be managed.  
 
The Executive Leader reiterated his thanks on behalf of the Council for all of 
the donations made to date.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting.  
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Housing Scrutiny Panel – 03 February 2022 
 
Minute 8 – Draft Housing & Rough Sleeping Strategy Adoption 



Executive  7 March 2022 
 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs T L Ellis addressed the Panel 
on this item.  
 
The Panel received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer which 
presented the Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and 
accompanying Delivery Plan for members consideration following completion 
of a period of public consultation.  The report set out the key findings of the 
consultation and asked that the Panel consider the Strategy prior to referral to 
the Executive at its forthcoming meeting on 07 March 2022. 
 
Members raised concern that there may be an increase in homelessness and 
rough sleeping as a result of people losing their homes through fuel poverty 
and the rising cost of living.  The Head of Housing and Benefits advised that 
the Delivery Plan aims to assess data to provide an understanding of future 
needs so that a more strategic approach can be taken to ensure people in 
need ask for assistance at an early stage so that they can be signposted to 
organisations who can help.  The Panel discussed the need to ensure that 
services and assistance are well publicised and suggested that in addition to 
information being provided on the website, Council noticeboards and local 
community hubs could be used to raise awareness of help that is available.  
 
RESOLVED that the Housing Scrutiny Panel: 
 

(a) considered the Draft Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 
attached at Appendix B to the report; 
 

(b) considered the Draft Delivery Plan attached at Appendix C to the report; 
and 

 
(c) recommends to the Executive that they adopt the Draft Homelessness 

& Rough Sleeping Strategy and Draft Delivery Plan at their forthcoming 
meeting on 07 March 2022.  

 
This item was considered at item 8(1) on the agenda 
 
Daedalus Scrutiny Panel – 01 March 2022 
 
Minute 7 – Daedalus Financial Strategy 
 
The Panel considered a report and received a presentation by the Deputy 
Chief Executive Officer on the Daedalus Financial Strategy. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor S D T Woodward, Executive 
Member for Policy and Resources addressed the Panel on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Daedalus Scrutiny Panel: - 
 

(i) notes the content of the report; and 
 

(ii) endorses the recommendations in the report, to the Executive when 
they consider this item at their meeting on 7 March 2022. 

 
This item was considered at item 9(1) of the agenda. 



Executive  7 March 2022 
 
 
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel – 03 March 2022 
 
Minute 6 – Daedalus Financial Strategy 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
Daedalus Financial Strategy. 
 
Members confirmed that they agreed with the strategy and thought it was well 
balanced. 
 
RESOLVED that the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel: -  
 

(i) notes the content of the report; and 
 

(ii) recommends that the Executive endorses the strategy, when it is 
considered at its meeting on 7 March 2022. 

 
This item was considered at item 9(1) on the agenda 
 
Daedalus Scrutiny Panel – 01 March 2022 
 
Minute 9 – Investment Programme for Solent Airport – Daedalus 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on the Investment Programme for Solent Airport, Daedalus. 
 
The Panel initially asked questions of RCA regarding the main report, before 
moving into private session where RCA were asked to leave the meeting so 
that the Panel could discuss the confidential appendices. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor S D T Woodward, Executive 
Member for Policy and Resources addressed the Panel on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Daedalus Scrutiny Panel: -  
 

(i) notes the content of the report; and 
 

(ii) endorses the recommendations in the report that will be considered by 
the Executive at its meeting on 7 March 2022. 

 
This item was considered at item 9(2) on the agenda. 
 

8. HOUSING  
 
(1) Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy - Adoption  
 
The comments of the Housing Scrutiny Panel were taken into account in 
considering this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) notes the feedback received from the public consultation exercise, as 
detailed in Appendix A to the report; and 



Executive  7 March 2022 
 

 
(b) agrees to adopt the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and 

Delivery Plan, as included in Appendix B to the report, to formally 
replace the current Homelessness and Housing Options Strategy.  

 
(2) Assheton Court Redevelopment  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor R H Price, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 

(a) the funding mechanisms, as outlined in the confidential Appendix A 
attached to the report, for the delivery of up to 60 new sheltered 
housing apartments; and  
 

(b) that the award of contract and the appointment of building contractor(s) 
for the Assheton Court redevelopment be delegated to the Deputy Chief 
Executive Officer, following consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing.  

 
9. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
(1) Daedalus Financial Strategy  
 
The comments of the Daedalus Scrutiny Panel and the Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel were taken into account in considering this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the draft Daedalus Financial Strategy, as set out in Appendix 
A to the report; and 
 

(b) agrees that the Strategy be incorporated into the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy at its next review.  

 
(2) Investment Programme for Solent Airport, Daedalus  
 
The comments of the Daedalus Scrutiny Panel were taken into account in 
considering this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a) the interim Managed Hangarage Scheme, as outlined in the 
Confidential Appendix A attached to the report, be added to the Capital 
Programme in 2022/23 to provide a short-term solution to the provision 
of managed hangarage at Solent Airport; 
 

(b) the Economic Hangars Scheme previously approved by the Executive 
be removed from the Capital Programme and a plan for replacement 
new managed hangarage be developed by 2025; 

 



Executive  7 March 2022 
 

(c) the Taxiway Improvement Scheme, as outlined in the Confidential 
Appendix A attached to the report, be added to the Capital Programme 
in 2023/24 to ensure the continued safe operation of the airport; 
 

(d) the Aircraft Parking Scheme, as outlined in the Confidential Appendix A 
attached to the report, be added to the Capital Programme to provide 
hard-standing aircraft parking on the grass area north of the Control 
Tower; 
 

(e) the Aeronautical Ground Lighting and a Performance-based Navigation 
System Scheme, as outlined in the Confidential Appendix A attached to 
the report, be added to the Capital Programme in 2023/24 to extend the 
airport’s use during periods of poor visibility and darkness; 
 

(f) the provision of self-fuelling facilities, as outlined in the Confidential 
Appendix A attached to the report, be added to the Capital Programme 
in 2022/23 to provide a more convenient service for fuelling aircraft; 
 

(g) the provision of a Grounds Maintenance facility, as outlined in the 
Confidential Appendix A attached to the report, be added to the Capital 
Programme in 2022/23; and 
 

(h) the Director of Planning and Regeneration, following consultation with 
the Executive Member for Policy and Resources, be delegated authority 
to award contracts for each of the above Schemes. 

  
(3) Citizen of Honour Nominations 2022  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a) no more than one candidate is selected from the attached nominations 
to be formally recognised as Citizen of Honour 2022; 
 

(b) no more than one candidate is selected from the attached nominations 
to be formally recognised as Young Citizen of Honour 2022 (under 18);  

 
(c) candidate 4 is selected from the attached nominations at confidential 

Appendix A to the report; 
 

(d) candidate 8 is selected from the attached nominations at confidential B 
to the report; and  
 

(e) the persons listed at 4 and 8 in the confidential Appendices A & B to the 
report be selected for the annual Citizen of Honour & Young Citizen of 
Honour Awards 2022. 

 
(4) Cash Office Provision  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the proposed transfer of cash 
payment facilities to the ground floor reception desk. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 



Executive  7 March 2022 
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 the 
Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting, as the 
Executive considers that it is not in the public interest to consider the matters 
in public on the grounds that they will involve the disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act. 
 

11. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
(1) Irrecoverable Debts  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that the debts listed in the confidential 
Appendix A to the report be written off as irrecoverable. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.30 pm). 

 
 


